the Group’s accounting policies.  In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative figures have
not been restated. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not
reflected in the restated balance sheet as at December 31, 2017 but in the opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2018.

As explained below, the Group has adopted HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” from January 1,
2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies, and is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when
control of a good or service transfers to a customer. The Group has elected to use the modified retrospective approach
which would recognise the cumulative effect of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings at January 1, 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more details by standards below.

As at 1 January 2018

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 195,462 (654) — 194,808
Deferred income tax assets 81,988 163 — 82,151
Contract liabilities — — 143,358 143,358
Deferred income 74,345 — (68,711) 5,634
Trade and other payable 377,146 — (74,647) 302,499
Accumulated losses (63,026) (491) — (63,517)

(i)	 Adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial instruments

•	 HKFRS 9 Financial instruments — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and
hedge accounting.

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at January 1, 2018 is as follows:

RMB’000

Closed accumulated losses at December 31, 2017 – HKAS 39 (63,026)
Adjustment to accumulated losses from adoption of HKFRS 9 on January 1, 2018 (491)